

**Dr. Neha Bhardwaj Vs. The State of H.P. & Ors.
CWP No. 1834 of 2026.**

11.03.2026 Present: Ms. Anuja Mehta, Advocate, vice Mr. Vishwa Bhushan, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Rahul Thakur, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents.

Learned counsel for the petitioner informs the Court that the petitioner has been successful in the recruitment process and she has been offered appointment against the post of Assistant Processor of Anesthesiology at AIIMS, Bilaspur, H.P.

Learned Deputy Advocate General to have instructions as to whether the State intends to contest the case on merit or not.

List on **16.03.2026**.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge**

March 11, 2026
(Shivank Thakur)