

**Dr. Neha Bhardwaj Vs. The State of H.P. & Ors.
CWP No. 1834 of 2026.**

01.04.2026 Present: M/s Vishwa Bhushan and Anuja Mehta, Advocates, for the petitioner.
Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General, with Mr. Rahul Thakur, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

CMP No. 2424 of 2026

By way of this application, the petitioner has approached this Court seeking issuance of a direction to the respondents-State to issue a No Objection Certificate in her favour so as to enable her to participate in the recruitment process of Assistant Professor (Anesthesia) at All India Institute of Medical Science, Bilaspur.

When this case was listed before the Hon'ble Vacation Judge on 16.02.2026, interim relief was granted in favour of the petitioner and on the strength thereof, the petitioner participated in the process successfully. Now, in light of the fact that the petitioner has been selected against the post of Assistant Professor (Anesthesia) in All India Institute of Medical Science, on the strength of the provisional No Objection Certificate, which was issued to the petitioner on the basis of the direction passed by this Court on 16.02.2026, it is further ordered that on the strength thereof the petitioner can join against the post of Assistant Professor (Anesthesia) at All India Institute of Medical Science,

Bilaspur, but her joining will be subject to the final outcome of the writ petition.

Application stands disposed of accordingly.

CWP No. 1834 of 2026

List after six weeks, as prayed for.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

April 01, 2026
(Shivank Thakur)